interest on the bonds due or about to become due. Bonds may be issued under authority of this act notwithstanding any limitations upon the indebtedness of said village, and the amounts thereof shall not be included in computing the indebtedness of the village for any purpose, including the issuance of subsequent bonds and the incurring of subsequent indebtedness.

- Sec. 5. The authority to issue bonds under this act shall expire on January 1, 1961.
- Sec. 6. This act shall become effective upon the adoption of a resolution approving the same by a majority of the members of the village council.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 665-S. F. No. 864

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the City of Virginia in the County of St. Louis; authorizing the levy of taxes in excess of per capita tax limitations in an amount not to exceed \$80,000 for the betterment of its field house.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Tax levy for field house. The city of Virginia in the county of St. Louis may levy and collect taxes in an amount not to exceed \$80,000 for the betterment of its field house known as miners memorial building. Such levy may be made in excess of and notwithstanding any per capita tax levy limitations, and the levy of such taxes shall not cause the amount of other taxes levied or to be levied by the city which are subject to any such limitations to be reduced in any amount whatsoever.
- Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Virginia.

Approved April 24, 1959.